revaluation of foreign currency balances. These differences arose from transactions that occurred before financial
year ended 30 June 2009.  Whilst the differences were not material to the current and prior financial year results, the
Bank has effected a prior year adjustment in accordance with FRS 108 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting
Estimates and Errors.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2010
(continued)

 ANNUAL REPORT 2010 HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD |  175

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2010
(continued)

53	 PRIOR  YEAR ADJUSTMENTS (continued)

These differences do not affect the Group's and the Bank's financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June
2009 and 30 June 2010.  The following are adjustments that have been made to each line item in the Group's and the
Bank's balance sheet and equity as at 30 June 2008 and 30 June 2009:

 The Group  The Bank

As
previously

reported
RM'000

Effects from
prior year

adjustment
RM'000

As
restated
RM'000

As
previously

reported
RM'000

Effects from
prior year

adjustment
RM'000

As
restated
RM'000

As at 30 June 2009
Balance sheet
Other assets  1,198,162  (72,627)  1,125,535  1,213,620  (72,627)  1,140,993

As at 30 June 2009
Statement of changes in

equity
Retained profits  2,428,953  (72,627)  2,356,326  2,136,060  (72,627)  2,063,433

As at 30 June 2008
Statement of changes in

equity
Retained profits  1,821,618  (72,627)  1,748,991  1,737,205  (72,627)  1,664,578

 | HONG LEONG BANK BERHAD ANNUAL REPORT 2010 176

We, Yvonne Chia and Zulkiflee Hashim, two of the Directors of Hong Leong Bank Berhad, do hereby state that, in the opinion
of the Directors, the financial statements set out on pages 65 to 175 are drawn up so as to give a true and fair view of the
state of affairs of the Group and the Bank as at 30 June 2010 and of the results and cash flows of the Group and the Bank
for the year then ended on that date, in accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act, 1965, the MASB Approved
Accounting Standards in Malaysia for Entities Other Than Private Entities and Bank Negara Malaysia Guidelines.